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SERVICE LIST 

(Updated July 15, 2016) 

 

TO: Norton Rose Fulbright Canada 
LLP 
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower 
Suite 3800 
200 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON M5J 2Z4 
 
Matthew Halpin 
Tel: 613-780-8654 
Fax: 613-230-5459 
matthew.halpin@nortonrosefulbright
.com 
 
Evan Cobb 
Tel: 416-216-1929 
Fax: 416-216-3930 
evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com
 
Solicitors for the Applicants 
 

AND 
TO: 

Dentons LLP 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
77 King Street West 
Suite 400 
Toronto, ON M5K 0A1  
 
Kenneth Kraft 
Tel: 416-869-4374 
Fax: 416-863-4592 
kenneth.kraft@dentons.com 
 
Solicitors for the Boards of Directors of 
the Applicants 

AND 
TO: 

Collins Barrow Toronto Limited 
11 King Street West 
Suite 700 
Toronto, ON M5H 4C7 
 
Daniel Weisz 
Tel: 416-646-8778 
Fax: 416-480-2646 
dweisz@collinsbarrow.com 
 
Brenda Wong 
Tel: 647-727-3621 
Fax: 416-480-2646 
bywong@collinsbarrow.com 
 
Monitor of the Applicants 
 

AND 
TO: 

Bennett Jones LLP 
One First Canadian Place 
Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON M5X 1A4 
 
Mark S. Laugesen 
Tel: 416-777-4802 
Fax: 416-863-1716 
laugesenm@bennettjones.com 
 
Solicitors for the Monitor 

AND 
TO: 

March Advisory Services Inc. 
 
Roxanne Anderson 
randerson@marchadvisory.ca 
 
CRO of Victorian Order of Nurses 
for Canada 
 

AND 
TO 

Office of the Superintendent of 
Bankruptcy Canada 
25 St Clair Avenue E, 6th Floor,  
Toronto, ON M4T 1M2 
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AND 
TO: 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
2100 Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West 
Toronto, ON M5H 2C1 
 
Larry Ellis 
Tel: 416-869-5406 
Fax: 416-640-3004 
lellis@casselsbrock.com 
 
Joseph Bellissimo 
Tel: 416- 860-6572 
Fax: 416-642-7150 
jbellissimo@casselsbrock.com 
 
Solicitors for the Bank of Nova 
Scotia 
 

AND 
TO: 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West, Suite 1600 
Toronto, ON M5X 1G5 
 
Clifton Prophet 
Tel: 416-862-3509 
Fax: 416-863-3509 
clifton.prophet@gowlingwlg.com 
 
E. Patrick Shea 
Tel: 416-369-7399 
Fax: 416-863-3509 
patrick.shea@gowlingwlg.com 
 
Frank Lamie 
Tel: 416-862-3609 
Fax: 416-862-7661 
frank.lamie@gowlingwlg.com 
 
Solicitors for Ontario Nurses 
Association 
 

AND 
TO: 

Wage Earner Protection Program 
(WEPP) 
Labour Program - Department of 
Human Resources and Skills 
Development Canada 
c/o Manager WEPP 
10th Floor, Phase II 
165 rue Hôtel de Ville 
Gatineau QC  K1A 0J2 
 
Labour General Delivery Mailbox 
NC-WEPP_SERVED-PPS_SIGNIFIER-
GD@labour-travail.gc.ca 
 
Sean McNamara 
sean.p.mcnamara@servicecanada.
gc.ca 
 

AND 
TO: 

Financial Services Commission Of 
Ontario 
5160 Yonge Street 
Toronto, ON  M2N 6L9 
 
Chantal Laurin 
Insolvency Coordinator 
chantal.laurin@fsco.gov.on.ca 
 
Deborah McPhail 
Legal Counsel 
deborah.mcphail@fsco.gov.on.ca 
 
Jessica Spence 
jessica.spence@fsco.gov.on.ca 
 

AND 
TO: 

Telus Corporation 
215 Slater Street, Floor 7 
Ottawa, ON  K1P 0A6 
 
Attention: Gwen Avery 
gwen.avery@telus.com 
 

AND 
TO: 

Ministry of Health and Long-Term 
Care 
Legal Services, 8th Floor 
56 Wellesley St. 
Toronto, ON  M5S 2S3 
 
Janice Crawford 
Director, Legal Services Branch 
janice.b.crawford@ontario.ca 
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AND 
TO: 

Ministry of Labour 
Legal Services  
400 University Avenue, 11th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M7A 1T7 
 

AND 
TO: 

Department of Health and Wellness 
Continuing Care Branch 
1894 Barrington Street, PO Box 488 
Halifax, NS  B3J 2R8 
 
Attention: Director, Liaison and 
Service support 
 

AND 
TO: 

Jim Peplinski Leasing Inc. 
3200 Bloor Street West 
Toronto, ON  M8X 1E1 
 

AND 
TO: 

CBSC Capital Inc. 
3450 Superior Court, Unit 1 
Oakville, ON  L6L 0C4 
 

AND 
TO: 

CBSC Capital Inc. 
100-1235 North Service Rd W 
Oakville, ON  L6M 2W2 

AND 
TO: 

GE VFS Canada Limited Partnership 
2300 Meadowvale Blvd., Suite 200 
Mississauga, ON  L5N 5P9 
 

ANDT
O: 

IBM Canada Limited  
3600 Steeles Ave East A4 
Markham, ON  L3R 9Z7 
 
Attention: Law Clerk/PPSA 
Administration 
 
 

AND 
TO: 

IBM Canada Limited  
3600 Steeles Ave East A4 
Markham, ON  L3R 9Z7 
 
General Manager, 
IBM Global Financing 
Fax: 905-316-3031 

AND 
TO: 

Chaitons LLP 
5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M2N 7E9 
 
Harvey Chaiton 
Tel: 416-218-1129 
Fax: 416-218-1849 
harvey@chaitons.com 
 
Solicitors for: 
IBM Canada Limited  
 

AND 
TO 

Goldblatt Partners 
20 Dundas Street W., Suite 1100 
Toronto, ON  M5G 2G8 
 
Darrell Brown 
Tel: 416-979-4050 
Fax: 416-591-7333 
DBrown@goldblattpartners.com 
 
Solicitor for certain members of the 
United Nurses of Alberta 

AND 
TO: 

Blackbaud Canada 
c/o T9990 
PO Box T9990, STN A 
Toronto, ON  M5W 2J2 
 

AND 
TO 

SAP Canada Inc. 
4120 Yonge Street, Suite 600 
Toronto, ON  M2P 2B8 
Fax: 416-229-0575 

AND 
TO: 

Nova Scotia Health Authority 
Room 1 – 031, Centennial Building 
1276 South Park St. 
Halifax, NS  B3H 2Y9 
 
Mary Anne Persaud 
Tel: 902-473-2626 
Fax: 902-473-7850 
Maryanne.persaud@nshealth.ca 

AND 
TO 

Celltrak Technologies, Inc. 
260 Holiday Inn Dr., Suite 32 
Cambridge, ON  N3C 4E8 
 
Attention: Michael K. Wons 
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AND 
TO: 

Department of Justice, Health 
Canada Legal Services 
 
Josee Champagne 
Tel: 613-941-2835 
Josee.champagne@canada.ca 
 
Solicitor for Public Health Agency of 
Canada 
 

AND 
TO: 

Richard B. Smith 
Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP 
Suite 2400, 525-8th Ave. SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1G1 
 
Tel: 403-260-0255 
Fax: 403-260-0332 
rbs@bdplaw.com 
 
Power of Attorney for Margaret 
Caroline Smith, a former employee of 
VON Canada 
 

AND 
TO: 

Koskie Minsky LLP 
900 - 20 Queen Street West 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3R3 
 
James Harnum 
Tel: 416-542-6285 
Fax: 416-204-2819 
jharnum@kmlaw.ca   
 
Murray Gold 
Tel: 416-595-2085 
Fax: 416-204-2873 
mgold@kmlaw.ca   
 
Solicitors for OPSEU, CUPE, 
NSGEU, NSNU, SEIU, LIUNA 

  

    
    

The following parties are to be served only with documents relating to pension matters: 

TO: Ontario Public Service 
Employees Union 
 
Cheri Hearty 
Tel: 613-443-8888 x 5565 
Fax: 905-712-3009 
chearty@opseu.org  
 

  

 


